

US Army Corps of Engineers® Northwestern Division

Public Affairs Office

Tel: (503) 808-3710

News Release

FAX: (503) 808-3713

http://www.nwd.usace.army.mil P.O. Box 2870 Portland OR 97208-2870

For immediate release July 8, 2003

Contact: Homer Perkins 503-808-3710 Email: homer.h.perkins@usace.Army.mil

Brig. Gen. Grisoli to head Corps' Northwestern Division

Portland, Ore. July 8, 2003 -- At a Change of Command ceremony today, Brig. Gen. William T. Grisoli will assume command of the Northwestern Division of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. Grisoli served as Deputy Director of the Army Transformation Office, Pentagon, Washington, DC, before his assignment to Northwestern Division. He has also held numerous staff and command positions in the United States and abroad.

From his Portland headquarters, Grisoli will direct a 5,200-member workforce and nearly \$2.0 billion of civil, military and environmental programs in the Columbia and Missouri river basins.

Grisoli is a graduate of the United States Military Academy, West Point, New York. He also holds a master's degree in Civil Engineering from the University of Illinois and a master's degree in Natural Resource Strategy from the National Defense University.

The outgoing commander, Brig. Gen. David A. Fastabend, will become Deputy Chief of Staff for Doctrine, Concepts, and Strategy, United States Army Training and Doctrine Command. Fort Monroe, Virginia. Lt. Gen. Robert B. Flowers, Chief of Engineers, will preside over the ceremony.

- END -